

No. 10,362.

IN THE  
United States Circuit Court of Appeals  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MARIO JOSEPH PACMAN,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

---

CHARLES H. CARR,  
*United States Attorney,*

JAMES M. CARTER,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney;*

MILDRED L. KLUCKHOHN,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney;*

600 Federal Building, Los Angeles 12, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

JUN 30 1944

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,  
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Issues presented by the indictment.....	2
Statement of the facts.....	2
Summary of argument.....	4
Argument .....	5
Point XI. The evidence was sufficient to support the verdict of guilty and the District Court did not err in entering judgment against appellant.....	5
I.	
The assignment of error is not properly before this court and cannot be considered.....	5
II.	
Sufficient criminal intent was proven to support the verdict of guilty .....	7
Point I. None of the remarks of plaintiff's counsel in argu- ment to the jury were prejudicial.....	16
I.	
Question of prejudice turns on facts of particular case.....	16
II.	
Remark of counsel cannot be questioned on review where attention of court below was not directed thereto and a ruling made and excepted to.....	17
III.	
Remark of counsel was not so prejudicial as to justify the court in noticing the alleged error on its own motion.....	19

ii.

PAGE

IV.

Appellant has shown no prejudice resulting from the remark complained of .....	20
1. Entire record must be considered.....	21
2. To be reversible error it must be proved that the remarks in question so stirred the jury that the verdict was the result of passion or prejudice.....	22
3. The remark complained of was only incidental and an isolated instance.....	25
4. Remark complained of was provoked and invited by opposing counsel .....	26
Point II. District Court did not err in making certain comments during the course of the trial.....	28

I.

Alleged error relating to comments of trial judge not properly before the court.....	28
--	----

II.

Entire procedure in the course of which comments were made does not disclose they were improper.....	29
--	----

III.

No resulting prejudice has been established by appellant....	30
--	----

IV.

No prejudice could possibly result to defendant from the comments made .....	30
Point III. District Court did not err in refusing to admit in evidence Defendant's Exhibit "C".....	35
Point IV. District Court did not err in sustaining objection to the offer of Defendant's Exhibit "K" in evidence.....	36

I.

Assignment of error in connection with Defendant's Exhibit "K" in evidence is not properly before the court.....	36
--	----

II.

Defendant's Exhibit "K" for identification is immaterial to criminal intent ..... 37

III.

Defendant, under the law, had no right to appeal to the President or anyone else connected with the Selective Service System ..... 38

Point V. District Court did not err in sustaining the objection to the offer of Defendant's Exhibits "N" and "O" in evidence ..... 41

Point VI. The District Court did not err in granting plaintiff's motion to strike the defendant's answer upon inquiry as to reason he had for failure to report..... 42

I.

Assignment of error cannot be considered as error complained of does not appear in the record on appeal..... 42

II.

The court did not err in granting the motion to strike..... 43

Point VII. The court did not err in refusing to give defendant's instruction relating to good faith of the defendant in connection with his knowledge..... 44

I.

No prejudice can be shown as defendant's requested instruction was covered by the charge given by the court.... 45

II.

The question of good faith does not appear material and any refusal on the part of the court to instruct the jury regarding good faith is not error..... 47

Point VIII. The District Court did not err in refusing to give to the jury an instruction relating to good faith of the defendant in connection with his felonious violation of the law .....	49
Point IX. The District Court did not err in refusing to give to the jury an instruction relating to the good faith of defendant in connection with his wilfulness in violating the law	50
Point X. The District Court did not err in refusing to give to the jury the instruction requested that defendant must have feloniously failed to report before he can be found guilty .....	51
Conclusion .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Adler v. United States, 182 Fed. 464.....	31, 32
Alexander v. United States, 136 F. (2d) 783.....	47
Baldwin v. United States, 72 F. (2d) 810, cert. den. 295 U. S. 761 .....	29, 31, 33
Bannon v. United States, 156 U. S. 464.....	50
Berger v. United States, 295 U. S. 78.....	24, 25
Bilboa v. United States, 287 Fed. 125.....	6
Black v. United States, 7 F. (2d) 468, cert. den. 269 U. S. 568	43
Chadwick v. United States, 141 Fed. 225.....	20
Cluccarello v. United States, 68 F. (2d) 315.....	29
Conway v. United States, 142 F. (2d) 202.....	36, 42
Crumpton v. United States, 138 U. S. 361.....	17, 19
Dampier v. United States, 2 F. (2d) 329.....	18
DeBonis v. United States, 54 F. (2d), cert. den. 285 U. S. 558....	16
Diggs v. United States, 220 Fed. 545, aff'd 242 U. S. 420.....	17
Donaldson v. United States, 208 Fed. 4.....	18
Echikovitz v. United States, 25 F. (2d) 864.....	22
Fisher v. United States, 13 F. (2d) 756.....	43
Fitter v. United States, 258 Fed. 567.....	23
Goldstein v. United States, 63 F. (2d) 609.....	20, 30, 31
Guy v. United States, 107 F. (2d) 288.....	45
Hargrove v. United States, 25 F. (2d) 258.....	29, 34
Heskett v. United States, 58 F. (2d) 897, cert. den. 287 U. S. 643 .....	18
Hopper v. United States, 142 F. (2d) 181.....	36
Hursh v. Killits, 58 F. (2d) 903.....	42
Ippolito v. United States, 108 F. (2d) 668.....	21, 22
Johnson v. United States, 126 F. (2d) 242.....	26
Johnson v. United States, 154 Fed. 445.....	28

Kettenbach v. United States, 202 Fed. 377.....	29
Lau Lee v. United States, 67 F. (2d) 156.....	42
Love v. United States, 74 F. (2d) 989.....	7
Lucis v. United States, 2 F. (2d) 975, cert. den. 268 U. S. 691 .....	5, 6
Mansfield v. United States, 76 F. (2d) 224, cert. den. 296 U. S. 601.....	20, 30, 32
Marco v. United States, 26 F. (2d) 315, cert. den. 278 U. S. 613 .....	6
McDonnell v. United States, 133 Fed. 293.....	5
Moore v. United States, 2 F. (2d) 839, cert. den. 267 U. S. 593	5
Myres v. United States, 256 Fed. 779.....	50
Ng Sing v. United States, 8 F. (2d) 919.....	7
Nolan v. United States, 75 F. (2d) 65.....	43
Pietch v. United States, 110 F. (2d) 817, cert. den. 310 U. S. 648 .....	20, 22
Pollock v. United States, 35 F. (2d) 174.....	27
Rice v. United States, 35 F. (2d) 689.....	27
Robbins v. United States, 229 Fed. 987.....	24
Roubay v. United States, 115 F. (2d) 49.....	45
Rumely v. United States, 293 Fed. 532, cert. den. 263 U. S. 713	51
Silverman v. United States, 59 F. (2d) 636, cert. den. 287 U. S. 640.....	25
Simon v. United States, 123 F. (2d) 80, cert. den. 694.....	33
Tudor v. United States, 142 F. (2d) 206.....	36
United States v. Dubrin, 93 F. (2d) 499, cert. den. 303 U. S. 646 .....	23
United States v. Glasser, 116 F. (2d) 690.....	32
United States v. Goodman, 110 F. (2d) 390.....	21
United States v. Johnson, 129 Fed. 954.....	27
United States v. Krakower, 86 F. (2d) 111.....	34



	PAGE
United States v. Liss, 137 F. (2d) 995.....	34
United States v. Lotsch, 102 F. (2d) 1935, cert. den. 307 U. S. 622 .....	22
United States v. Socony Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U. S. 150.....	
.....	16, 17, 19, 25
Utley v. United States, 115 F. (2d) 117, cert. den. 311 U. S. 719 .....	18
Vendetti v. United States, 45 F. (2d) 543.....	18
Wheeler v. United States, 77 F. (2d) 216.....	36

## STATUTES.

Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 628.1.....	39
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 628.2.....	38
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 628.4.....	39
United States Code, Title 28, Secs. 225(a), (d).....	1
United States Code, Title 50, Sec. 311, Appendix.....	1, 49, 50, 51



No. 10,362.
